the domain size or vertical resolutions lead to increase in the computational expenses without a clear benefit on model results.

Author contributions. SM provided the aerosols field measurements, as well as the guidelines on the treatment of aerosols. RN designed

the model framework and prepared the model forcing files. JC developed the model extension for the interaction of aerosols and mixed-

29

https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-2019-637
Preprint. Discussion started: 17 July 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

0 5 10 15 20

time [hour]

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

L
W
P

[g
m
−

2
]

n18
control
n80

(a)

0 5 10 15 20 25

time [hour]

0

20

40

60

80

100

L
W
P

[g
m
−

2
]

n18
control
n80

(b)

Figure A1. The LWP in the set for the sensitivity test to initial cloud droplet number in a) R05 and b) RF20 cases. Runs start with the same

initial CCN concentration (ccn100), but different initial cloud droplet number concentrations (see A2). The value ranges were adapted to

better show differences in the model ensembles, thus they differ between the left and the right column.

Table A1. the overview of results of sensitivity test to domain size and resolution

modified property: impact on:

LWP precipitation we maximumofTKE

control 21.7 gm−2 0.07 gm−2 s−1 0.03ms−1 2.2m−2 s−2

domain size decreased to 1
2

in both directions -8 % +2 % -10 % -3 %

domain size doubled in both directions +1 % +3 % +1 % -1 %

coarser horizontal resolution: 100 m -20 % -15 % +2 % +11 %

finer horizontal resolution: 25 m +9 % +37 % -11 % -9 %

coarser vertical resolution: regular 40 m grid +18 % +60 % oscillations -11 %

finer vertical resolution: regular 25 m grid -6 % -1 % +7 % +5 %

The comparison of sensitivity runs with the control run. Differences are described relative to the control run at the time of the dropsonde launch. Dashes

indicates no significant differences.

phase microphysics. JC performed the model simulations and the respective analysis of model output. JC prepared the manuscript, while RN

supervised the process and revised the manuscript.590

Competing interests. The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.

30

https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-2019-637
Preprint. Discussion started: 17 July 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

Acknowledgements. We gratefully acknowledge the funding by the Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft (DFG, German Research Foundation)